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2016-V-048 
 

 
Project Name:  YB Gulf Breeze LLC 

Applicant and/or 
Property Owner:  YB Gulf Breeze LLC 

Representative:  Robert Young 

Request 1: Variance to eliminate the requirement for 
interconnectivity with the parcel to the west. 
(LDC 4.04.03.D4) 

   
Zoning District: HCD (Highway Commercial Development) 



Variance 2016-V-048 
 
Part I. General Information: 
 
 Project/Applicant: YB Gulf Breeze LLC 

  Representative: Robert Young 

  Location:  2583 Gulf Breeze Pkwy, Gulf Breeze, FL, 32563  

  Parcel(s):  36-2S-29-0000-00612-0000   

Zoned:   Highway Commercial Development (HCD) 

Request 1: Variance to eliminate the requirement for interconnectivity with the parcel to the 
west. (LDC 4.04.03.D4) 

 
District: Commissioner District #5 
 

  Current Conditions: Medical Office Building   

Part II. Land Development Code Criteria: 

4.04.03 Considerations in Reviewing Site Plans 

D. Access Management Corridors - 

This Section shall apply to properties that abut the roadways designated in the table below.  The access 
classification system and standards of the Florida Department of Transportation shall apply to all roadways on the 
State Highway System.  The designated roadways as shown in the table below may be amended by resolution of 
the Board of County Commissioners. 

*Turn lane analysis required for portion inside the City Limits of Milton/Town Limits of Jay that is maintained by Santa 
Rosa County. 

All properties fronting on roadways that have been assigned an access management corridor designation shall be entitled 
to reasonable access to public thoroughfares.  “Reasonable access” means the minimum number of connections necessary 
to provide safe and efficient ingress and egress to the roadway.  All lots of record or parcels subject to a contract for deed 
or purchase, as of the respective effective date of this Section, and fronting on those thoroughfares designated in the above 
table, shall be entitled one (1) driveway/connection per parcel on said public thoroughfare(s).  For purposes of this 
section, contiguous lots under single ownership shall be considered a single parcel.  

When a lot or parcel is subdivided, either as metes and bounds parcels or as a recorded plat, all access to newly created 
lots shall be internalized using a shared circulation system via the permitted access connection(s).  The number of 
connections to the roadway shall be the minimum number necessary to provide reasonable access, not the maximum 
available for that frontage.  The Planning Director may consider these factors in determining the need for multiple access 
connections for a development: 1) separation of standard vehicles from heavy trucks or emergency vehicles; 2) two one-
way connections that in combination serve ingress and egress to the development; and 3) multiple connections enhance 
the safety of the abutting roadway and improve the on-site traffic circulation.  Single family residential or duplex 
development, whether on existing lots of record or on newly created lots, shall provide for a turnaround area if a direct 
driveway connection is permitted to an access management roadway. 

All access to outparcels shall be as direct as possible, avoiding excessive movement across parking aisles and queuing 
across surrounding parking and driving aisles.  Access points shall not be located on major access drive aisles.  Outparcels 
shall be served by a private access and shall provide for joint and cross access, shared parking and pedestrian 
interconnectivity.  In addition, the developer shall make improvements to common driveways in accordance with the 
development’s impact as needed. 



Part III.  Variance Criteria 

2.04.00  SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES:  The ZB shall have the 
following duties and powers: 
B.  No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of the following 
conditions exist: 

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such 
property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  Staff has determined that there are no special circumstances regarding the land or 
building in question, and that this parcel does not possess unique qualities with respect to size or 
exceptional shallowness that are peculiar to such property and not to other lots within the area. 

The applicant is seeking relief from the section of the Ordinance which regulates accessibility and 
access management.  The applicant is seeking to elminate the requirement to provide interconnectivity 
to a nearby parcel.  

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to 
serve as a convenience to the applicant. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  This variance request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right and is merely a convenience to the property owner.  

3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, 
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area or in any other 
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  It is anticipated that the authorization of this variance may increase congestion to 
public streets, and therefore could impair public safety. 

It is unknown that authorization of this variance will unreasonably diminish or impair established 
property values within the surrounding area. 

4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  If authorized, a variance without special circumstances would impair the intent of the 
zoning ordinance. 



5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use of a building is 
such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading facilities as specified herein or 
whenever the strict enforcement of such provision would impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with 
merely granting an advantage or convenience. 

Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted where the effect of the 
variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the roadway. 

Is this criterion met? No 
 
Staff Analysis:  Staff anticipates that the proposed request to eliminate the requirement for 
interconnectivity to an adjacent parcel, may increase congestion, and diminish the safety and 
operation of the roadway.  

 
If the Variance is approved, are there any potential building code issues? 
 
It is not anticipated that there will be any potential building code issues. 

 

 

 
 



GULF BREEZE PKWY

BAYSHORE RD

CO
RO

NA
DO

 D
R

VESTAVIA WAY

VENETIAN WAY

MEEK ST

AQUAMARINE DR

GRAND CANAL S
T

KE
LT

ON
 BL

VD

MA
RY

 FO
X D

R

CO
RO

NA
DO

 C
T

SETTLERS COLO
NY BLVD

GONDOLIE
R BLVD

BAYTOWN CIR

EDWINA CT

GULF BREEZE PKWY

GRAND CANAL

GRAND CANAL
LIDO CANAL

GRAND CANAL

2016-V-048
Location

¹
0 810 1,620 2,430 3,240405

Feet

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be 
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or 
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the 
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of 
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.

^

2016-V-048



110.09

103.56

95.19

31.91 90

160

118
.93

83.44239.62
84.99

159.63

110

283

117
.58

155

133.94

102
.98

35

80

100

110

110

192

97.
98

100

16
6.4

7

125

118
.93

239.25

110.12

50

110.21

135

155.35

110

50

85

65

180

85

108
.08

180

100

156.61

85
GULF BREEZE PKWY

GONDOLIER BLVD

VESTAVIA WAY

GRAND CANAL S
T

SETTLERS LDG

SETTLERS COLONY BLVDGULF BREEZE PKWY

0

978

977

975

980

979

2583

2630

2583

2628
1030

2569

2569
HCD

R1

R1

R1

PBD
R1

R1

R1

R1

2016-V-048
Zoning

¹
0 160 320 480 64080

Feet
Legend

Pending Aug ZB Zoning
DISTRICT

AG-RR
AG-RR-APZ1; AG-RR-APZ2; AG-RR-CZ
AG1
AG2
AG2-APZ or CZ
C1M
C2M
CITY
HC1
HCD
HCD-APZ or CZ
HCD-HON
HNB
HR1

HR2
M1
M1-APZ or CZ
M1-HON
M2
M2-APZ or CZ
MID
MIL
NB-C
NB-CON/REC
NB-HD
NB-MD
NB-MHD
NB-PMUD
NB-SF
NB-U

NC
NC-APZ or CZ
NC-HON
P1
P1-HON
P2
P2-APZ or CZ
P2-HON
PBD
PID
PUD
R1
R1-APZ or CZ
R1-HON
R1A
R1A-HON

R1M
R1M-APZ or CZ
R1M-HON
R2
R2-APZ or CZ
R2-HON
R2M
R2M-APZ or CZ
R3
RAIL
RR1
RR1-APZ or CZ
STATE
STATE-APZ or CZ
TC1-HON
WATER

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be 
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or 
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the 
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of 
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



GULF BREEZE PKWY

BAYSHORE RD

CO
RO

NA
DO

 D
R

VESTAVIA WAY

VENETIAN WAY

MEEK ST

AQUAMARINE DR

GRAND CANAL S
T

KE
LT

ON
 BL

VD

MA
RY

 FO
X D

R

CO
RO

NA
DO

 C
T

SETTLERS COLO
NY BLVD

GONDOLIE
R BLVD

BAYTOWN CIR

EDWINA CT

GULF BREEZE PKWY

2016-V-048
2014 Aerial

¹
0 810 1,620 2,430 3,240405

Feet

Legend
Pending Aug ZB

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be 
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or 
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the 
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of 
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



GULF BREEZE PKWY

GONDOLIER BLVD

VESTAVIA WAY

GRAND CANAL S
T

SETTLERS LDG

SETTLERS COLONY BLVDGULF BREEZE PKWY

2016-V-048
Close up Aerial

¹
0 160 320 480 64080

Feet

Legend
Pending Aug ZB

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be 
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or 
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the 
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of 
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



6.9

1

1

6.16

12

37

40

2

6.14 31

38

39

6.12
6.17

GULF BREEZE PKWY

GONDOLIER BLVD

VESTAVIA WAY

GRAND CANAL S
T

SETTLERS LDG

SETTLERS COLONY BLVDGULF BREEZE PKWY

2016-V-048
Existing Land Use

¹
0 160 320 480 64080

Feet

Legend
Pending Aug ZB

Existing Land Use 
Category

Commercial (COMM)
Office
Recreation/Open Space (REC/OS)
Right of Way (ROW)
Single Family Residential (SFR)
Vacant

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be 
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or 
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the 
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of 
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



6.9

1

1

6.16

12

37

40

2

6.14 31

38

39

6.12
6.17

GULF BREEZE PKWY

GONDOLIER BLVD

VESTAVIA WAY

GRAND CANAL S
T

SETTLERS LDG

SETTLERS COLONY BLVDGULF BREEZE PKWY

COMM

SFR

SFR

SFR

MRC SFR

SFR

SFR

SFR

2016-V-048
Future Land Use

¹
0 160 320 480 64080

Feet

Legend
Pending Aug ZB
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (SFR)
COMMERCIAL (COMM)
MIXED RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL (MRC)

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be 
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or 
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the 
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of 
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



A

ú

Q

!9

^

^

^

^

_̀

^

^

^

^

^

_̀

^

^

^

^

ã

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

_̀

^

^

^

#*

#*

"u

#*#*
#*

(

#*

#*

#* #*

#*

#*

"u

6.9

1

1

6.16

12

37

40

2

6.14 31

38

39

6.12
6.17

GULF BREEZE PKWY

GONDOLIER BLVD

VESTAVIA WAY

GRAND CANAL S
T

SETTLERS LDG

SETTLERS COLONY BLVDGULF BREEZE PKWY

2013-SP-003

2011-SP-009
2010-SP-016

2009-SP-040

2009-SP-023

2008-SP-104

1988-SP-016

1999-SP-103
2000-SP-072 2008-SP-064

1994-SP-062

1996-SP-091

2016-V-048

¹
0 160 320 480 64080

Feet

Legend
Pending Aug ZB

Approved Site Plans
Cat2
"u Medical

( Office

#* Tent

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be 
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or 
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the 
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of 
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.

Previous Zoning Board Decisions in the Area














